ORDINANCE NO. 150-20

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND (#170) FOR THE CITY OF MEDINA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS: The Ohio General Assembly established a process for distributing funds provided by the "Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act" in H.B. 481 of the 133rd General Assembly (H.B. 481); and

WHEREAS: H.B. 481 requires the City to create a Local Coronavirus Relief Fund; and

WHEREAS: H.B. 481 requires any "Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act" funds to be deposited into the Local Coronavirus Relief Fund; and

WHEREAS: Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.09(F) requires the City to establish a special fund for each class of revenues derived from a source other than the general property tax, which the law requires to be used for a particular purpose; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

- **SEC. 1:** That the Coronavirus Relief Fund (#170) is hereby created.
- SEC. 2: That the Clerk of Council is hereby authorized to forward a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Auditor of the State of Ohio and the Medina County Auditor's Office.
- SEC. 3: That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further reason that the proper fund accounting measures be created; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

PASSED:	August 24, 2020	SIGNED: John M. Coyne, III	_
		President of Council	
ATTEST:	Kathy Patton	APPROVED: August 25, 2020	
	Clerk of Council		
		SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell	
		Mayor	